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Office of the Local Registrar

Court of Queen's Bench, Judicial Centre of Saskatoon
Court House

520 Spadina Crescent East

Saskatoon, SK S7K 3G7

Attention: Mr. Glen Metivier/Ms. Bonita Werezak
Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Golden Opportunities Fund Inc. v. Phenomenome Discoveries Inc.
(Q.B. No. 1639 of 2015)
e CORRECTED HEARING TIME
e Hearing of Receivership Application by the Honourable Mr. Justice
B. J. Scherman at 2:00 p.m. (not 10:00 a.m. as previously reported)
on Wednesday, February 24, 2016

We are solicitors for Golden Opportunities Fund Inc. ("GOFI") in regard to the above-noted
matter.

Yesterday, we delivered a letter to the court file and the Service List indicating that an
application by GOFI for an Order appointing a receiver of Phenomenome Discoveries Inc. is
scheduled to be heard before Mr. Justice Scherman at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 24,
2016 at the Court House in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan.

The time for the hearing indicated in vesterday's letter was in error.

The correct time for tomorrow's hearing is 2:00 p.m.

Kindly arrange to bring this letter to the attention of his Lordship.

We apologize for any inconvenience and we are providing copies of this letter to all of the
parties on the attached Service List.
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Thank you for your assistance in regard to this matter.

Yours truly.

MagPhers LWTyerman LLP
Per _

Jeffrey M. Leg, Q.C.
IML:erb

cE! Golden Opportunities Fund Inc,

¢e; All parties on the attached Service List
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Q.B. No. 1639 of 2015

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH OF SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:

GOLDEN OPPORTUNITIES FUND INC.
Plaintiff
{Applicant}

-and -
PHENOMENOME DISCOVERIES INC.
Defendant
{Respondent)
SERVICE LIST
{Updated as of February 22, 2016, 2016)
NAME, ADDRESS COUNSEL FOR (OR ON TELEPHONE
EMAIL DR S AND FAX NUMBER BEHALF OF) NUMBER

MacPherson Leslie & Tyerman LLP Golden Opportunities Fund Inc.
1500, 410 22™ Street East
Saskatoon SK S7TK 576
Fax: 306.975.7145

Jeffrey M. Lee, Q.C. 306.975.7136
imlee@mit.com

Paul Olfert 306.956.6970
polfert@mit.com

Robertson Stromberg LLP Phenomenome Discoveries Inc.
600, 105 — 21% Street East
Saskatoon, SK S7K 0B3
Fax: 306.652.2445

M. Kim Anderson, Q.C. 306.933.1344
mk.anderson@rslaw.com
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NAME, ADDRESS
EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON
BEHALF OF)

TELEPHONE
NUMEBER

Golden Opportunities Fund Inc.
830, 401 — 22™ Street Fast
Saskatoon, SK S7K 5T6

Fax: 306.652.8186

Doug Banzet
d.banzet@westcapmgt.ca

Gavin Preston
g.preston@westcapmat.ca

306.652.5557

FTI Consulting Inc.

Ernst & Young; Tower

720, 440 - 2™ Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 5E9
Fax: 403.232.6116

Deryck Helkaa
Deryck.helkaa@fticonsuliing.com

Brett Wilson
Brett wilson@fticonsulting.com

403.454.6041

Electric Umbrella [mages Inc.
302, 220 — 3" Avenue South
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1M1

Derek Mortensen
derek@electricumbrella.ca

306.230.2300

Katan Associates

PO Box 2140

Manhattan Beach, CA 90267 USA
Fax: 310.374.0803

Seth Yakatan
seth@katanassociates.com

310.374.0808

323.356.6321

McKercher LLP

374 - 3" Avenue South
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1M5
Fax: 306.653.2669

Ryan R. P. Shebelski
r.shebelski@mckercher.ca

Innovation Place
Saskatchewan Opportunities
Corporation

114 — 15 Innovation Boulevard
Saskatoon, SK S7N 2X8
Phone: 306.933.6295

Van Isman

visman@innovationplace.com

306.664.1364

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
2600, 160 Elgin Street

Ottawa, ON K1P 1C3

Fax: 613.788.3497

Greg Coulthard
Greg.coulthard@gowlings.com

613.233.1781
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NAME, ADDRESS

EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON
BEHALF OF)

TELEPHONE
NUMBER

Graycon Group a Division of Ricoh Canada

Inc.
325 - 10" Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2R 0A5

T. Mason
tmason@graycon.com

403.508.2255

University of Saskatchewan
E287 — 105 Administration Place
Saskatoon, SK S7N 5A2

Nicole Rozon-Couture
Nicole.rozon-couture@usask.ca

fsd nsar@usask.ca

306.966.2460

McDougall Gauley LLP
500 - 616 Main Street
Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6

David J. McKeague, Q.C.
dmckeague@mcdougallgauley.com

Ryan Grieve
rarieve@mcdougallgauley.com

306.665.5423

Chromatographic Specialties Inc.
P.O. Bag 1150, 300 Laurier Blvd.
Brockville, ON K&V 5\WH1

sales@chromspec.com

613.342.4678

KPMG LLP

500 — 475 2™ Avenue South
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1P4
Aftention; Tom Zurowski

Sangeeta Wu
sangeefawu@kpmg.ca

306.934.6261

Percy H. Davis Limited
Box 90 .
North Portal, SK S0C 1W0

Brandon Smith
Brandon@percydavis.com

angie@percydavis.com

306.927.2165

306.244.4748

Neoteryx LLC
421 Amapola Avenue
Torrance, CA 20501 USA

Salina Cano
salinac@neoteryx.com

310.787.8747
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NAME, ADDRESS COUNSEL FOR (OR ON TELEPHONE
EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER BEHALF OF) NUMBER
AK Scientific, Inc. 510.429.8835

30023 Ahern Avenue
Union City, CA 94587 USA

Simon.si@aksci.com

Novilytic, LLC
PO Box 372
North Webtster IN 46555 USA

Edward Woenker
ewoenker@novilvtic.com

574.834.4080

WMCZ Lawyers

410, 475 - 2™ Avenue South
Saskatoon, SK S7K 1P4
Fax: (306)933-2006

Allen A. Morris
allenm@wmcz.com

Yoibolsum Canada Inc.

306.933.0004

LifeLabs LP
100 International Blvd.
Toronfo, ON M9W 6J6

Ross DeBoni
ross.deboni@lifelabs.com

416.675.4530
{extension 2329)
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